MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 208

Corporate name.
Rights and privileges.

C. G. Marr, John Pugsley, John T. Jameson, Jesse D. Haley, their associates and successors are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Cornish Savings Bank, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities and duties incident to similar institutions by the laws of this state, with full power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, to have and to use a common seal, to elect such officers as are required by the laws of this state, and others that may be necessary for the transaction of business, to make, establish and enforce by-laws for the management of the concerns of the corporation, not repugnant to the laws of this state. Said bank shall be established at Cornish.

By-laws.

Seal.

First meeting,

Members, election of.

-quorum.

Deeds, etc., in behalf of corporation, shall be under seal. SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be held at such time and place as the first five corporators may designate, by giving notice thereof seven days previously, in any newspaper published in York county. At said meeting and every subsequent annual meeting, new members may be elected by ballot. It shall require at least seven of the corporators or their associates, to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

SECT. 3 All deeds of conveyance or other instruments made in behalf of the corporation, shall be scaled with the corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation, shall be valid to convey property or bind the corporation.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1887.

Chapter 208.

An Act to incorporate the Mousam River Middle Branch Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

SECT. 1. Benjamin C. Jordan, Lyman G. Jordan, Lendal W. Nash and Lucius M. Perkins are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the Mousam River Middle Branch Dam Company, with all the powers and privileges of similar corporations.

Снар. 208

May build dams, etc.

-take lands.

Liability for damages.

-lien on logs for payment.

Said corporation may build and maintain dams and side dams, to raise a head of water on said middle branch and its tributaries, and on the main river below the junction with the west branch to facilitate the driving of logs, may remove rocks and obstructions in said river and improve the And said corporation is authorized to enter upon and take such lands, property and material as may be necessary to construct and maintain their dams and works, and to locate the same and also to flow contiguous lands, provided, the said corporation shall pay to the proprietor or proprietors of the land or material so taken or flowed, such damages, unless the parties agree, as shall be ascertained and determined by the county commissioners of the county of York, in the same manner -damages, how ascertained. and under the same conditions and limitations, as are by law provided in case of damages by laying out highways, and with the same right to have a jury to determine the damages. Said corporation may demand and receive as a toll, on all Tolls. logs and lumber which may pass over their upper dam in the Jo Bung woods or over the lower dam at the Allen road, seventyfive cents, and on all put in between the lower dam and Portland and Rochester Railroad bridge, fifty cents, and on all put in below the Portland and Rochester Railroad bridge, twenty-five cents for each and every thousand feet, board measure, woods scale. And said corporation shall have a lien on all logs and lumber which may pass over said dams, or be put in the said river before its junction with the west branch, until full amount of toll is paid, but logs of each particular mark shall only be holden for the toll of such mark, and if the toll is not paid within thirty days after the major part of said logs shall have arrived in the main river or place of destination, said corporation may sell at public auction in Alfred, after ten days' notice in some newspaper printed in said county of York, so much of said logs or timber as may be sufficient to pay said toll and incidental charges.

When the said corporation shall, from tolls, be When tolls shall reimbursed for its expenditures and eight per cent interest thereon, said toll shall cease.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1887.